In ac.cordance with )
Rule 3.35 of the

Insolvency (Etngland & A M O 3
we =265 Notice of administrator’s proposals

Schedule B1 to the
Insolvency Act 1986

HUMEO -

aad ™ .
Companies House

10/04/2019 #239
COMPANIES HOUSE

u Company details
Company number qugﬁﬁ’? 9

<+ Filling in this form 5

Please complete In typescriptorin

Company name in full | Daniel Stewart & Company Plc

‘ bold black capitals

1

Administrator’s name
Full forename(s} Kirstie
Surname | Provan
E Administrator’s address
Building name/number i 31st Floor
Street ‘40 Bank street

!
Post town i London |
County/Region : 5
T — :— "_?_ :
Postcode E |1 ‘14 5 NIR
Country ‘
n Administrator’s name o
Full forename(s} ’ Irvin ) B @ Other administrator

- Use this section to tell us about
Surname iCohen another admunistrator
E Administrator’'s address o

e o . e on .
Buitding name/number [ 31st Floor }Oﬁ"hfﬁ administtrattolrl ot
S — se nis section to tell us anou

Street ‘ 40 Bank Street 1\ another administrator
S —

L _
Post town ' Londen

f" - - i
County/Region | i
. I~ T S R ke — Tttt T |
Postcode ”E 11 !4 } 5 N \[R [ ‘ ‘

| - L

Country | J

04/17 Version 10



AMO3

Notice of Administrator’s Proposals

Statement of proposals

| attach a copy of the statement of proposals

Sign and date

Administrator’s
Signature

K

Signature date

r
‘ Signature

fors [ols  [alal[s




@ Begbies Traynor

The affairs, business and property of the Company are being
managed by the joint administrators, who act as the Company's
agents and without personal liability

Daniel Stewart & Company Plc
(In Administration)

Statement of proposals for achieving the purpose of
administration pursuant to Paragraph 49 of Schedule B1 to the
Insolvency Act 1986 and Rule 3.35 of the Insolvency (England
and Wales) Rules 2016




Important Notice

This statement of proposals has been produced for the sole purpose of advising creditors
pursuant to the provisions of the Insclvency Act 1986. The report is private and confidential
and may not be relied upon, referred to, reproduced or guoted from, in whole or in part, by
creditors for any purpose other than this repert to them, or by any other person for any
purpose whatsoever. Any estimated outcomes for creditors included in these proposals are
illustrative only and cannot be relied upon as guidance as to the actual outcemes for creditors.

Contents

Interpretation

Statutory information

Details of appointment of administrators

Circumstances giving rise to the joint administrators’ appointment
Statement of affairs

The administration period

Estimated outcome for creditors

@ N O,k w N

Proposals for achieving the purpose of the administration
9. Pre-administration costs
10. Remuneration and disbursements
11. Other information to assist creditors
12. Conclusion
13. Appendices
1. Account of receipts and payments and estimated outcome statement (*EOS")
2. Director’s statement of affairs:
(i) The statement of affairs
(i) The joint administrators’ comments on the statement of affairs
3. Remuneration and expenses
(il Begbies Traynor's charging policy
{iy Pre-administration Time Costs Summary and Analysis
(i) Narrative summary of time costs incurred
{iv} Table of time spent and charge-out value
(v} The joint administrators’ fees estimate

(vi} The joint administrators’ estimate of administration expenses



1. INTERPRETATION

Expression

“the Company”

“the administration”

“the joint administrators”,

“we”, “our”, “us”
‘the Act”
“the Rules”

“secured creditor” and
“unsecured creditor”

“security”

“‘preferential creditor”

“HMRC"

“Epsilon”
“Begbies Traynor”
‘DSS”

“WEP”

"‘RPO"
“Complymatic”
‘FCA"

‘AlM”

“the Directors”

*PJihe director”

Meaning

Danel Stewart & Company Pk (In Administration)

The appointment of administrators under Schedule B1 of the Act on 28 February
2019

Kirstie Jane Provan and Irvin Cohen, both of Begbies Traynor (London) LLP,
31st Floor, 40 Bank Street, London, E14 5NR

The Insolvency Act 1986 (as amended)

The Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016 (as amended)

Secured creditor, in relation to a company, means a creditor of the company
who holds in respect of his debt a security over property of the company, and

“unsecured creditor” is to be read accordingly (Section 248(1)(a) of the Act)

(i) In relation to England and Wales, any mortgage, charge, lien or other
security (Section 248(1)(b)(i) of the Act); and

(i) In redation to Scotland, any security (whether heritable or moveable), any
floating charge and any right of lien or preference and any right of
retention (other than a right of compensation or set offy (Section
248(1){b)(ii) of the Act)

Any creditor of the Company whose claim is preferential within Sections 386,

387 and Scheduile 6 to the Act

HM Revenue & Customs

Epsilon Investments PTE Limited

Begbies Traynor (London) LLP

Daniel Stewart Securities Plc

Williams & Partners Limited

Redundancy Payments Office

Compiymatic Limited

Financial Conduct Authority

Alternative Investment Market

The board of directors of the Company, as constituted from time-to-time

Patrick Johnson



2. STATUTORY INFORMATION

Name of Company

Trading name(s):

Date of Incorporation:

Company registered number:

Company registered office:

Former registered office:

Trading address{es):

Principal business activities:

Directors (during the last three years)

and details of shares held in the
Company (if any):

Company Secretary and details of the
shares held in Company (if any).
Auditors:

*Share capital;

Shareholders:

Daniel Stewart & Company Plc

Daniel Stewart & Co; Daniel Stewart; and DS&C
1 March 1989

02354159

31st Floor, 40 Bank Street, London, E14 SNR
33 Creechurch Lane, London, EC3A 5EB

33 Creechurch Lane, London, EC3A 5EB

66110 - Administration of financial markets

Name Shareholding
Patrick Johnson N/A
Peter Shea (resigned on 18/02/2019) N/A
Peter Ward (resigned on 18/02/2019) N/A
John Whitwell {resigned on 07/07/2016) N/A
Name: Shareholding
N/A N/A

Keelings Limited trading as Keelings & Jones Hunt

Ordinary A Shares — 7,792,106,472
Ordinary B Shares — 865,789,603
Preference Shares — 800,000

Daniel Stewart Securities Plc (10%)
Epsilon Investments Pte Limited (90%)

*This information is taken from the most recent documents filed at Companies House; however, it is
understood that the position may have since changed. The position as regards the Company shareholding will
not have any effect on the conduct of the administration.



3. DETAILS OF APPOINTMENT OF
ADMINISTRATORS

Date of appointment:

Court:

Court Case Number:

Person(s) making appointment /
application:

Acts of the administrators:

EU Regulation on Insolvency
Proceedings:

28 February 2019

High Court of Justice Business and Property Courts of England
and Wales

001358 of 2019

The Directors

The administrators act as officers of the court and as agents of the
Company without personal iability. Any act required or authorised
under any enactment to be done by an administrator may be done
by any one or more persons holding the office of administrator
from time to time.

Regulation (EU} No 2015/848 of the European Parliament and of
the Council applies to these proceedings which are ‘main
proceedings’ within the meaning of Article 3 of the Regulation.

STATUTORY PURPOSE OF ADMINISTRATION

Paragraph 3 of Schedule B1 to the Act provides as follows:

“3 €)) The administrator of a company must perform his functions with the cbjective of-

(@ rescuing the company as a going congern, or

{b)  achieving a better result for the company's creditors as a whole than would be likely if
the company were wound up {without first being in administration), or

(c}  realising property in order to make a distribution to one or more secured or preferential

creditors.

(2)  Subject to sub-paragraph (4), the administrator of a company must perform his functions in the
interests of the company’s creditors as a whole.

(3)  The administrator must perform his functions with the objective specified in sub-paragraph

(1}(a) unless he thinks either-

(@)  that it /s not reasonably practicable to achieve that objective, or
(b)  that the objective specified in sub-paragraph (1)}b) would achieve a better result for the
company’s creditors as a whole.

{4) The administrator may perform his functions with the objective specified in sub-paragraph

(1Xc)only if-

(8)  he thinks that it is not reasonably practicable to achieve either of the objectives specified
in sub-paragraph (1)(a) and {b), and
{b) he does not unnecessarily harm the interests of the creditors of the company as a

whole.”



4. CIRCUMSTANCES GIVING RISE TO THE JOINT
ADMINISTRATORS’ APPOINTMENT

The Company was a full service investment advisory firm offering both corporate advisory and institutional
stockbroking services. Following its formation in 1989, the Group, comprising the Company and DSS
(formerly the Company's sole shareholder which itself has previously been publicly quoted on AlM), built a
reputation for publicly listing smaller companies on the London AIM and acting as a nominated advisor
("NOMAD"). The Company also made markets in quoted equities in the UK market and, to a smaller extent,
the US market.

The Company offered the following key service lines:

» Corporate Finance

Financial adviser and broker to AIM and Standard List companies
Comorate adviser and broker to ISDX companies

UK Takeover Code advice, including acting as Rule 3 adviser
Mergers and acquisitions

Restructuring advice

General corporate and strategic advice

Preparation of material and prospectuses

¥ Corporate/Institutional Broking

Presentation material and prospectuses

Organising institutional road show presentations {existing and potential shareholders)
investor relations

» Private Client Broking
Administration of Assets Under Administration ("AUA") — mainly on an execution only basis
. Investor-visa service — a joint venture with an Eastern European law firm where foreign nationals
are provided with authority from the UK Government to invest in the UK

The Company was authorised and regulated by the FCA (previously the FSA).The permissions held by the
Company immediately prior to the joint administrators’ appointment were as follows:

Holding of client money

Advising on investments

Arranging deals in investments

Dealing in investments as agent and as principal

Making arrangements with a view to transactions in investments
Managing investments

As part of its regulatory framework, the Group had to satisfy capital adequacy requirements, most recently
under the Capital Regulations 2014 following the introduction of Basel lll internaticnal standards.

Following the repositioning in the stock market, post 2007, the demand for listing on AIM began to decline,
impacting the level of new instructions being received by the Company. This fall in business impacted
revenues and cash flow, and resulted in the Group coming under pressure to maintain capital adequacy
ratios. This ultimately culminated in the Company surrendering its licence to act as a NOMAD in December
2014.



This had a further detrimental impact on revenues and, despite efforts to increase commission income by
attracting more clients to the Company's investment services, losses continued to accrue. As a result, the
Group sought additional shareholder funding in 2015. This resuited in Epsilon, a Singapore based investment
company, becoming the majerity shareholder in DSS, at 29.9% of issued share capital. Epsilon also provided
additional funding to DSS by way of a convertible bond and a secured loan facility. Delays in the Group
submitting audited accounts resuited in DSS being delisted from AIM in January 2016.

At this point, the Group had been loss making for a number of years as a result of declining revenues and
profits. Performance had fallen from £8.8rm revenues and £0.5m profit in the year ending 31 March 2012 to
£2.3m revenues & £1.7m loss (excluding geodwill impairment} in the year ending 31 March 2016. It is
understood that, on at least one cccasion, the Group’s losses have resulted in a breach of the Group’s capital
adequacy requirements.

in the summer of 2016, following a further challenging period of trading, the Group identified a need to
implement a fundamental restructure in order to allow services to continue without interruption to clients,
repair the balance sheet and return the Group to profitability. This primarily invoived a significant cost
reduction plan, which included a number of redundancies, with the aim to achieve annualised cost savings of
circa £1.2m. It should be noted that BTG Financial Consulting LLP (a member of the Begbies Traynor Group)
was engaged by the Group and Epsilon to assist with the structuring of the plan.

The plan was supported by Epsilon, who agreed to inject a further £1.3m of new funding into the business to
provide the requisite levef of working capital. Initially this funding was made available by way of a convertible
loan facility to the Company, but could not remain as a liability on the balance sheet due to capital adequacy
requirements. Accordingly, following the required FCA consent to change of control, the loans were (in the
majority) converted to equity in December 2017 which resulted in Epsilon becoming the 90% owner of the
Company, with DSS retaining the remaining 10%. As a result of this process, the Company was “de-
grouped” from DSS from an FCA perspective and therefore was considered on a standalone basis for capital
adeguacy calculations.

Whilst the change of control application was being considered by the FCA, losses continued 1o accrue due to
(i) failure to achieve revenue targets (due to a lack of fundraisings, albeit slightly offset by an improvement in
commission income from investment services), and (ii) cost savings not being achieved to the degree
required. Further funding was provided by Epsilon in the sum of £800,000 by way of preference shares.

The trading performance did not improve materally and concerns were raised during 2018 as regards the
Company’s ability to meet its capital adequacy requirements. Complymatic were engaged fo undertake a
review of the Group’s financial position and its tfrade generally. It was evident from the review that the
Company was experiencing severe financial difficutties and was in need of further investment in order fo
service ongoing trade and provide support to the capital base. Further, as part of this review, in early
December 2018 Complymatic were made aware of a claim of circa £185m which had been made against the
Company and another party jointly. It is understood that it was estimated that the costs of defending the claim
could be in the region of £2m, with an initial circa £100,000 of funding required immediately to meet the initial
legal costs. At this time the Company could not meet these costs and defence of the claim would have
necessitated a significant injection of funding into the Company.

On 15 January 2019, as a result of Complymatic's review and the significant pending claim against the
Company, Epsilon (as the 90% shareholder) appointed PJ to the Company's Board of Directors. The
Company took the decision around this time to suspend the other executive board member, and also to
make a voluntary disclosure to the FCA as regards its capital position and other regulatory issues.

0On 29 January 2019, the Board of Directors of the Company engaged Begbies Traynor to provide advice in
respect of the Company’s financial position and available options. The advice confirmed that, based on the
information available to Begbies Traynor at that time, the Company was inscivent within the meaning of
Section 123 of the Act on both a cash flow basis and a balance sheet basis. Accordingly, en 1 February 2019
the Company engaged Begbies Traynor to provide further advice in relation to the placing of the Company
into administration.



This involved working closely with PJ, employees, Epsilon and Complymatic in order to liaise and agree with
the FCA the strategy for winding down the Company's affairs and for placing the Company into
administration. As a result of this, the proposed joint administrators, Kirstie Provan and Irvin Cohen, and their
staff regularly attended the Company's trading premises between 1 February 2019 and their appointment on
28 February 2019,

On 7 February 2019, a Notice of intention to appoint administrators (“NOI") was filed in court, following FCA
consent being provided and a Special Administration process under the Financial Services and Markets Act
being discounted

On or around 18 February 2019, communications were issued by the Company to its client base advising
that the Company was no longer in a position to provide any form of investment services and that it was in
the process of winding down its operations. The communications further advised that the clients should take
steps to instruct the Company to either return or move their assets and investments on or before 26 February
2019, at which point the client accounts wouid become dormant and following which clients would need to
contact the respective custodians directly in order to dea! with their assets and investments. This course of
action was agreed between the proposed joint administratars, Complymatic and the FCA in order to limit and
mitigate the extent/risk of client loss

Peter Ward and Peter Shea both resigned as directors of the Company on 18 February 2019, leaving PJ as
the sole director of the Company.

At this time notice was also given to the Company's corporate clients that engagements were to be
terminated and the majority of staff were made redundant.

Buring this period, steps were taken to establish whether all or part of the Company’s business and assets
could be sold. Non-disclosure agreements were entered into with several interested parties, however given
the position the Company found itself in and the nature of its assets (comprising mainly contact lists including
confidential data) it was determined that a sale of the business, or of the client lists, was not a feasble option.

The Company's external IT consultants were instructed to ensure that the Company’s IT systems were
properly maintained with a process agreed for decommissioning, as well as arranging for access to be
removed when the Company’s employees were made redundant, to ensure data security.

Due to the uncertainty surrounding the level of the Company's realisable assets, Epsilon agreed to provide a
funding facility to the proposed joint administrators, referred to below as the Administration Loan. This was
agreed during the period prior to the joint administrators’ appointment and executed pending their
appointment.

A further NOL was filed in court on 22 February 2019, and the joint administrators were subseguently
appointed on 28 February 2019.

5. STATEMENT OF AFFAIRS

PJ has prepared a statement of affairs of the Company as at 28 February 2018 which is altached at
Appendix 2. It makes no provision for the costs of the administration or any subsequent liquidation or
voluntary arrangement.

The joint administrators’ comments on the statement of affairs are detailed within Appendix 2.



6. THE ADMINISTRATION PERIOD

Receipts and Payments

Attached at Appendix 1 is the joint administrators’ account of receipts and payments from the
commencement of administration, being 28 February 2019 to 5 April 2019. Please note that at this stage no
funds have been drawn from the loan facility to meet outstanding costs.

Please note that the only receipt into the administration bank account to date is £22.18 in respect of petty
cash collected from the Company’s former trading premises.

No payments have been made from the administration bank account to date.
Work undertaken by the Administrators and their staff
Details of the work undertaken by the joint administrators and their staff to date can be found at Appendix

3(iiiy and 3(iv) within the documents entitled Narrative summary of time costs incurred and Table of time
spent and charge-out value.

7. ESTIMATED OUTCOME FOR CREDITORS

The sums owed to creditors at the date of the joint admunistrators’ appointment (as detailed in the director’s
statement of affairs) are detailed below.

Secured creditor

The only known creditor with security registered at Companies House is Epsilon. The details of the security
are set out below:

Beneficiary Epsilon

Brief Description Debenture incorporating fixed and floating charges
Date Created 26 April 2016

Date Delivered 6 May 2016

It is understood from the Company’s management accounts for the period ended 31 December 2018 that, as
at that time, the Company was indebted to Epsilon in the sum of £1,300,000, broken down as follows:

- Aloan of £400,000; and
- Redeemable non-interest bearing (but profit sharing) preference shares of £900,000.

The amount of the loan may have increased during the period between 1 January 2019 and the joint
administrators’ appointment.

At this stage, the joint administrators do not know what (if any) of the total claim of £1,300,000 is supported
by Epsilon’s fixed and floating charges over the Company’s assets. For the purposes of the director’s
statement of affairs, the director has treated the loan of £400,000 as being caught by Epsilon’s floating
charge with the balanced of £200,000 comprising an unsecured claim against the Company. For the
purposes of the joint administrators' EOS, the entire £1,300,000 claim of Epsilon is treated as an unsecured
claim against the Company. It should be noted that, because the director was appointed only shortly prior to
the commencement of the administration, he is not certain of the position.



At this stage, it is not envisaged that there will be any net property available under the floating charge, and
consequently it is not anticipated that a dividend will become payable to the unsecured creditors of the
Company {or any floating charge creditor). As such, it would not be cost efficient to incur time in determining
the position of Epsilon at this stage. However, should asset realisations be sufficient to enable a distribution
to be made under the floating charge and/or to be declared to unsecured creditors, the joint administrators
will undertake investigations to determine the correct position in respect of the security and will take legal
advice to determine the validity of the charges and to ensure that distributions are made comectly and in
accordance with the Act and Rules.

The following further charges are registered against the Company at Companies House; it is understood that
there are no sums outstanding to either party. In the event that it is determined that this is indeed the case,
the joint administrators’ will file the appropriate forms at Companies House to have the charges removed
from Companies House.

Beneficiary Tc Ziraat Bankasi

Brief Description Rent deposit deed

Date Created 10 December 1699

Date Delivered 17 December 1999
Beneficiary Adam & Company Plc

Brief Description Memorandum of cash deposit
Date Created 26 November 1998

Date Delivered 27 November 1998

Preferential creditors

Preferential claims of employees for arrears of wages (up to a maximum of £800 per employee) and holiday
pay were estimated at £24,101.

Unsecured creditors

Claims of unsecured creditors were estimated in the director's statement of affairs at £1,604,629, which can
be broken down as follows:

Employee claims for amrears of wages, pay in lieu of notice and redundancy pay -£185,285
Trade and expense creditors -£519,344
Epsilon - £900,000

As noted above, it is uncertain whether the sum due to Epsilon in respect of redeemable preference shares
totalling £800,000 is caught by Epsilon’s fixed andfor floating charges. For the purpose of the joint
administrators’ EOS attached, this amount, together with the loan of £400,000 due to Epsilon, is treated as
an unsecured claim against the Company.

HMRC are likely to have claims for unpaid VAT and PAYE/NI. These claims are uncertain at this stage.

On the basis of the realisations estimated in the administration, the joint administrators estimate an outcome
for each class of the Company's creditor as follows:

Secured creditor

it is not presently anticipated that there will be any net property from which a distribution can be made to any
floating charge creditor (and there are no known fixed charge assets). However, in the event that there is any
net property, the joint administrators will seek to determine the validity of the security registered at
Companies House and what element of the secured craditors claim is caught by the respective charges
before making any such distribution.



Preferential creditors

It is envisaged that the sum of £10,000 will be available for distribution to the Company's preferential
creditors. in the event that assets are realised which are sufficient to meet all of the administration expenses
(without the need to use the Administration Loan) and pay a dividend of £10,000 to the preferential creditors
of the Company, realisations over and above this level will be available to declare a further dividend to
preferential creditors.

In the event that preferential creditors are repaid in fuli, there may exist net property (as defined below in this
Section) and there will therefore be funds available to distribute to floating charge creditors and/er unsecured
creditors as appropriate.

For the avoidance of doubt, based on the information currently available to the joint administrators, it is
anticipated that only £10,000 will be available to distribute to preferential creditors by way of a dividend.

Prescribed Part for unsecured creditors pursuant to Section 176A of the Act

Section 176A of the Act provides that, where a company has created a floating charge on or after 15
September 2003, an administrator must make a prescribed part of the Company's net property available for
the unsecured creditors and not distribute it to the floating charge holder except in so far as it exceeds the
amount required for the satisfaction of unsecured debts. Nef property means the amount which would, were
it not for this provision, be available to floating charge holders out of floating charge assels (i.e. after
accounting for preferential debts and the costs of realising the floating charge assets). The floating charge
holder may not participate in the distribution of the prescribed part of the Company's net property. The
prescribed part of the Company’s net property is caiculated by reference to a sliding scale as follows:

] 50% of the first £10,000 of net property,
] 20% of net property thereafter;
] Up to a maximum amount to be made available of £600,000.

An administrator wiill not be required to set aside the prescribed part of net property if,

O the net property is less than £10,000 and the administrator thinks that the cost of distributing the
prescribed part would be disproportionate to the benefit (Section 176A(3)); or

0O the administrator applies to the court for an order on the grounds that the cost of distributing the
prescribed part would be disproportionate to the benefit and the court orders that the provision shall
not apply (Section 176A{5)).

It is not presently envisaged that there will be any net property from which to calculate a prescribed part.
Unsecured creditors

It is not anticipated that there will be sufficient asset realisations to enable a dividend to be paid to unsecured
creditars.

Effect of administration on limitation periods under the Limitation Act 1980

As explained in the joint administrators’ initial correspondence confirming their appointment as administrators,
the Limitation Act 1980 continues to apply to all debts due from the Company. Case law indicates that where
a company is in administration, time does not stop running for limitation purposes pursuant to the Limitation
Act 1980. if you have any concerns in relation to your claim against the Company becoming time-barred
during the course of the administration, the joint administrators strongly recommend thal you seek
independent legal advice on the options available to you to prevent this.



8. THE JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ PROPOSALS FOR
ACHIEVING THE PURPOSE OF THE
ADMINISTRATION

Purpose of the Administration

The joint administrators are required to set out their proposals for achieving the purpose of the administration
which in this context means one of the objectives specified in paragraph 3 of Schedule B1 to the Act as set
out at Section 3 of this report above,

For the reasons set out in this report, the joint administrators presently consider that it is not reasonably
practicable to achieve the objective specified in sub-paragraph 3(1)(a), and consequently the most
appropriate objective to pursue in this case is that specified in sub-paragraph 3(1){(b), namely achieving a
better result for the Company's creditors as a whole than would be likely if the Company was wound up
(without first being in administration).

The objective specified in sub-paragraph 3(1){a), namely rescuing the Company as a going concem, was not
considered to be achievable because of the level of investment which would have been required to service
the debt and fund ongoing trade and losses. Any investment, unless done by way of share acguisition, would
have appeared on the Company's balance sheet, thereby negatively impacting on the capital adequacy
requirements placed on the Company, and breach of those requirements would ultimately lead to withdrawal
of the FCA permissions required for the Company to continue to trade. It was also considered that the
appetite for investment would be limited given the level of losses accrued in past years. The existence of the
litigation claim being brought by a third party against the Company, in the sum of circa £185m, was also a
major bamer to the abiiity to rescue the Company as a going concern.

The objective specified in sub-paragraph 3(1){b}, namely achieving a better result for the Company's
creditors as a whole than would be likely if the Company were wound up (without first being in
administration), is considered to be achievable. Whilst the Company's assets are not considered to retain any
additicnal value by virtue of the Company being placed into administration {as opposed to liquidation), it
should be noted that with the administration, an orderly wind down of the Company’s business was able to
be undertaken with the consent and the assistance of the FCA (prior to the appointment of the joint
administrators), as detailed at Appendix 3. This has mitigated the position as regards potential counter
claims from the Company's clients for losses, and thereby presented a better overall outcome than would
have been achieved in liquidation.

In order to achieve this strategy, and given that there were insufficient assets to meet the cost of the orderly
wind down process and the subsequent administration, Epsilon agreed with the proposed joint administrators
that, in the event the Company was placed into administration, it would provide a non-recourse loan facility of
up to £180,000 {‘the Administration Loan”). The Administration Loan enables the administrators to draw
down from the funds to cover the agreed costs and expenses of the administration. To the extent the funds
flow through the administration, the Administration Loan will rank as an expense of the administration
immediately after the joint administrators’ remuneration.

As a result of the Administration Lean, which would not have been provided in the case of a liquidation, it is
considered that the objective specified in sub-paragraph 3(1)(b) will be achieved as, in addition to the benefits
detailed above, there will be a distribution to preferential creditors which would not have been the case in the
event that the Cormnpany was placed first into liquidation.

The joint administrators intend to continue to attempt to realise the assets included in the director's statement
of affairs and a dividend will be paid to the preferential creditors of the Company in due course.

Further details of the work it is anticipated will be undertaken by the joint administrators can be found in the
Narrative summary of time costs incurred at Appendix 3.

-10-



Exit from Administration

On present information, the joint administrators consider that the Company will have insufficient property to
enable a distribution to be made to unsecured creditors. Consequently, as soon as the joint administrators
are satisfied that they have fully discharged their duties as administrators and that the pumpese of the
administration has been fully achieved, they propose to deliver a notice of moving from administration to
dissolution to the Registrar of Companies. Upon the registration of such nctice their appointment as
administrators ceases to have effect, and at the end of three months the Company will automatically be
dissolved.

Where an administrator sends such a notice of dissolution to the Registrar of Companies, he or she must
also file a copy of the notice with the court and send a copy to each creditor of the Company, and on
application by any interested party the court may suspend or disapply the automatic dissolution of the
Company.

However, it may transpire that it is not possible to finalise the administration as envisaged within one year of
the date of the joint administrators’ appointment. The appointment of an administrator shall cease to have
effect at the end of the pericd of one year beginning with the date on which it takes effect. However, the joint
administrators’ term of office may be extended either by court order for a specified period or by consent of the
creditors for a specified period not exceeding twelve months. it may therefore become necessary at some
future time for the joint administrators to seek consent from the relevant creditor bodies to extending the
period of the administration for up to a further twelve months following the anniversary of the joint
administrators’ appointment in crder to ensure that the objective of the administration can be fully achieved.

if (whether or not an extension to the period of administration actually becomes necessary) it uitimately
franspires that there are indeed surplus funds enabling a distribution to the unsecured creditors, then unless
the court makes an order permitting such a distribution on an application by the joint administrators, the joint
administrators will issue revised proposals for consideration by creditors dealing with the most appropriate
exit strategy from the administration in those circurnstances.

9. PRE-ADMINISTRATION COSTS

in the period before the Company entered administration, the joint administrators carried out certain work
which is detailed in the Pre-administration Time Costs Summary and the Pre-Administration Time Cosls
Analysis aftached at Appendix 3 (“the Work”). The Work was carried out pursuant to agreements made
between Begbies Traynor and the Company entered intc on 29 January 2019 and 1 Febuary 2019
respectively (“the Agreements”). The Agreements provide for the payment of Begbies Traynor’s fees and the
discharge of expenses incurred by them (collectively referred to as “the pre-administration costs”) in carnrying
out the Work.

The Work carried out and the reasons for the Work being carried out are detailed at Appendix 3. The joint
administrators consider that the Work has furthered the achievement of the objective of administration being
pursued and detailed in Section 8 for the reasons set out earlier in this report

The pre-administration costs are broken down as follows:

11



[ Description Name of recipient | Net amount | VAT Gross
amount

£ £ £
*Begbies Traynor's fees in relation to | Begbies Traynor 59,020.60 | 11,804.12 70,824.72
the Work
Begbies Traynor's disbursements in | Beghies Traynor 170.93 34.19 205.12
relation to the Work
Legal costs Fieldfisher LLP 2937840 | 5,861.28 35,230.68
TOTAL PRE-ADMINISTRATION 88,569.93 | 17,699.59 106,269.52
COSTS

*Begbies Traynor's fees in respect of the Work were calculated by reference to time costs using their firn's
standard hourly charge out rales, subject to a 15% discounit, in line with what was agreed with the Company
pursuant fo the Agreements. For the avoidance of doubt, Begbies Traynor's fees detailed above in the sum
of £68,020.60 plus VAT represent their time costs after taking account of the 15% discount agreed.

Of the pre-administration costs, the sum of £30,000 plus VAT was paid to Begbies Traynor by the Company
{prior to the appointment of the joint administrators) in respect of their fees for the Work.

There are unpaid pre-administration costs (“the unpaid pre-administration costs”), broken down as follows:

Description Name of recipient | Net amount | VAT Gross
amount

£ £ £
*Begbies Traynor's fees in relation to | Begbies Traynor 29,020.60 580412 | 34,824.72
the Work
Begbies Traynor's disbursements in | Begbies Traynor 170.93 3419 205.12
relation to the Work
Legal costs Fieldfisher LLP 29,378.40 5,861.28 | 35,239.68
TOTAL UNPAID 58,569.93 | 11,699.59 | 70,269.52
PRE-ADMINISTRATION COSTS

If the pre-administration costs are agreed by creditors, the funds will flow through the estate from the
Administration Loan. [f not, they will be discharged direct via the Administration Loan, i.e. third party funds
held by Begbies Traynor, and therefore approval is not considered to be required. The joint administrators
are seeking that the unpaid pre-administration costs be authorised for payment as an expense of the
administration. Approval to pay the unpaid pre-administration costs as an expense is required from the
creditors’ committee, or in the absence of a committee, or if the committee does not make a defermination,
each secured creditor of the Company and by seeking decisions of preferential creditors. Payment of the
unpaid pre-administration costs requites separate approval and is not part of the joint administrators’
Statement of Proposals subject to approval.

In order to provide sufficient information to consider approval of the payment of the unpaid pre-administration
costs, a Pre-Administration Time Costs Analysis and a Pre-Administration Time Costs Analysis appear at
Appendix 3. These show the number of hours spent by each grade of staff involved in the case and give the
average hourly rate charged. They also provide an explanation of the work undertaken prior to the joint
administrators’ appointment {(as noted above).

- 42 -



10. REMUNERATION AND DISBURSEMENTS

Remuneration

The joint administrators propose that the basis of their remuneration be fixed under Rule 18.16 of the Rules
by reference to the time properly given by them and the various grades of their staff calculated at the
prevailing hourly charge out rates of Begbies Traynor for attending to matters as set out in the fees estimate
which can be found at Appendix 3(i).

As noted earlier in this report, the joint administrators consider that the Company has insufficient property to
enable a distribution to be made to unsecured creditars (other than by virtue of the prescribed part fund of
any net fioating charge property). In these circumstances, if there is no creditors' committee, or the committee
does not make a determination, it is for each secured creditor and the preferential creditors of the Company
to determine the basis of the joint administrators’ remuneration under Rule 18.18 of the Rules. Please note
that the joint administrators are required to disclose any business or personal relationships with parties
responsible for approving their remuneration. Epsilon, the secured creditor, has previously engaged Begbies
Traynor and BTG Advisory LLP (which is part of the Begbies Traynor Group) to review the ongoing affairs of
the Company at various times following its initial investment into the Company. The joint administrators do
not consider that the previous engagements give rise to a conflict of interest in this case

Appendix 3 sets out Begbies Traynor's hourly charge out rates, the joint administrators' fees estimate and the
time that the joint administrators and their staff have spent in attending to matters arising in the administration
since 28 February 2019.

Disbursements

The joint administrators propose that disbursements for services provided by their firm and/or entities within
the Begbies Traynor Group be charged in accordance with their firm's policy, details of which are set out at
Appendix 3. These disbursements will be identified by the joint administrators and will be payable subject to
the approval of those responsible for detemmining the basis of their remuneration.

Estimate of expenses

The joint administrators are required by the Rules to provide creditors with details of the expenses that they
consider will be, or are likely to be, incurred in the caurse of the administration. This information also appears
at Appendix 3.

No significant expenses have been incurred during the administration to date and all expenses incurred fall in
tine with the estimate at Appendix 3. In the event that any of the estimates are exceeded, or additional
expenses are incurred, the joint administrators will provide creditors with details with the next progress report
to creditors.

11. OTHER INFORMATION TO ASSIST CREDITORS

Report on the conduct of directors

The joint administrators have a statutory duty to investigate the conduct of the directors and any person they
consider to be or have been a shadow or de facto director during the period of three years before the date of
the joint administrators’ appointment, in relation to their management of the affairs of the Company and the
causes of its failure. The joint administrators are obliged to submit confidential reports to the Department for
Business, Energy and Industsial Strategy.



The joint administrators are required by best practice guidance to make enquiries of creditors as to whether
they wish ta raise any concerns regarding the way in which the Company's business was conducted prior to
the commencement of the administration, or wish fo bring to their attention any potential recoveries for the
estate. If you would like to bring any such issues to the joint administrators’ attention please do so in writing to
the address detailed at Section 1 of this report. This request for information is standard practice and does not
imply any criticism or cause of action against any person concerned in the management of the Company's
affairs.

Connected party transactions

We have not been made aware of any sales of the Company's assets to connected parties.
Deemed delivery

These proposals will be deemed to have been delivered on 11 April 2019.

Use of personal information

Please note that in the course of discharging the joint administrators’ statutory duties, they may need to
access and use personal data, being information from which a living person can be identified. Where this is
necessary, they are required to comply with data protection legislation. If you are an individual and you would
like further information about your rights in relation to the joint administrators’ use of your personal data, you

can access the same at hitps /fwww begbies-traynorgroup comiprivacy-notice.  If you require a hard copy of

the information, please do not hesitate to contact the joint administrators’ office.

12. CONCLUSION

As explained in Section 7 above, the Company has insufficient property to enable a distribution to be made to
unsecured creditors {other than by virtue of the prescribed part).

In the circumstances, the joint administrators are not required to seek a decision from the creditors on the
approval of their proposals. However, creditors, whose debts amount to at least 10% of the total debts of the
Company, may request that a decision is sought from the unsecured creditors as to whether to approve their
proposals via & qualifying decision procedure. Any such request must be delivered to the joint administrators’
office in writing within eight business days of 11 April 2019. If no such requests are received, the joint
administrators’ proposals are deemed to have been approved by the creditors. Where the proposals are
deemed to have been approved, the joint administrators will write to you to confimm that is the position.

Subject to the approval of the joint administrators’ proposals, the joint administrators will report on progress
again approximately six months after the commencement of the administration, or at the conclusion of the
ation, whichever is the socner.

Jane Provan
Joint Administrator

Date: 9 April 2019

-14-



APPENDIX 1

ACCOUNT OF RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS

28 February 2019 to 5 April 2019



Daniel Stewart & Company Plc
(In Administration)

Joint Administrators' Summary of Receipts & Payments

ASSET REALISATIONS
Petty Cash

COST OF REALISATIONS
N/A

REPRESENTED BY
Bank

28 February 2019 to 5 April 2019

22.18

Nil

22,18

Nil

2218

22,18



Daniel Stewart 8& Company Limited {In Admimstration)

do tat s at 5 April 2019
Management Reveipts and
Accounts for the Payments Iram £ynmated future
Pertot Ended 31 28 Febriary 201910 rec=ipls and
December 2018 Noles 5 Apri 2019 payments Tarat
£
Assets Subject to Floating Charge
Rent Depasit 1 - Uncertain Unceitain
79,145 Fixtures and Fritings & Computer Equipment 2 - 8,500 00 8,500.00
Cash at Bank 3 - 19,944 69 19,944 69
Trade Debtors 4 - Uncertain Uncertain
Otner Deblors 5 - Unceram Urniceramn
Petty Cash 2218 - 2z18
Loan i¢ the Company 8 - 164,540 86 164,548.66
2218 192,985 35 193,007.53
Less
Jomt Administrators' Pre-Appomtment Fees 7 - (29,020 60) (29,02060)
Joint Admunistrators' Pre-Appeintment Disbursements - {170 93} {170.93)
Pre-Appointmant Legal Fees and Dishursements 8 - (29,378 40} (29,378.40)
Joint Adminsstrators' Fees 9 - {90,000 CO) (80,000 00)
Legal Fees & Disbursements a - {15,000 00} (15,000.00%
Jaint Admiristrators’ Disbursements k] - (750 00) (750.50)
Storage & Destruction Costs 9 - (4,000 £O) {4,000 00}
Bark Charges 9 » (100 Q0} {10000}
Corporatien Tax 10 - - -
Insurance 9 - (£00 C0) (500.00)
IT Costs 9 - {1,000 G0} {1,00000)
Mail Redirecion - (303 00) (303.60)
Statutory Advertising - {84.60) {8460)
Agents’ Fees 11 - (1,700.00) (1,700.00)
Agents’ Disbursements 12 - {1,000 00) (1.000.00)
General Coentingency for Costs - {10,000 00) (10,000.00)
- (183,007 53) (183,007.53)
Amount availabie to preferential creditors 10,000.00
Less preferential crediors 13 {24,101.00)
Net property -
Estimated prescribed part of net property -
Available to Epsrlon Investments Pte Ltd under its Floating Charge -
Amount due to Epsiion Investments Pte Ltd 14 Uncertain
Estimated final shortfall as regards Epston Investments Pte Lid Uncertan
Unsecured Trade Creditors {519,344 00)
HM Revenue & Customs -PAYENI 15 Uncertan
HM Revenue & Customs - VAT 15 Uncertain
Unsecured Employee Clams 16 (182,28500)
Epsilon Investments Pte Ltd - Eoan 17 {400,00000)
Epsilon Investrments Pte Lid - Preference Shares 18 (900,000 00)
{2.001,62900)
Estmtated Deficit as regard unsecured creditors carned down {2.001,62900)
Shareholders (6.064,001 00}

Esimtated Deficit as regard shareholders carried down 58‘065,530_032



Notes

[

15
16

17

NB

The landlord's sohicitors have confirmed that the landlerd halds a rent deposit of £225,568

Willlams & Partners ("W&P"}, an independent firm of chattel agents, have been instructed to sell the Company's chattel assets, which comprise computer
equipment, furniture and some artwork

The sum of £19,944 B9 was held in the Cornpany's pre-admmistration bank account as at the date the Company entered into administration

The schedula of trade debts provided to the joint administrators totals £140,643 30

The schedule of ofher debfors provided to the jaint administrators totals £268,262 78 It 15 understood that 2 minimum of £150,000 of this amaount has been
extingwished by losses on certain of the Company's invesiment positicns

Epsilon Investments Pte Ltd {"Epsilon”} have agreed to lend fe the Company an amount not exceeding £180,000 for the purposes of the carrying out of the
joint admmustrators' functions by them and meeting the expenses of the administration generally It 1s agreed that £10,000 of the loan be utthsed to pay a
dividend to the preferential creditors of the Company The estimate at Note & reprasents the estimated level of borrowing required by the Company for
these purposes, taking account of the present forecast as regards asset realtsations and costs The loan 1s repayable as an expense of the admintsiration
1o the extent that asset realisatons permit and wili rank immediately bahind payment of the joint administrators' remuneration and the other costs of the
administration (net Including corporation tax on chargeable gains)

The joint admirustrators’ unpard pré-administration fees, after taking account of 2 15% discount against their standard charge out rates as agreed with the
Company prior to the administration, total £29 020 60

‘There are unpaid iegal fees and disbursements totaling £29,378 40 relating to the pre-admirustration period

At ths stage, it 1s difficult to accurately estimate these future costs However, it 1s constdered that the estimates provided for the purposes of this estimated
eutcome statement include certain contingencies In due course, rt will be possible to provide a more accurate estimate of these costs

It 13 anticipated that the Company's fosses will extinguish any tax lability ansing during the admiristration

W&P's fees for dealing with the sale of the Company's chattel assets are fixed at 10% of realisabons However, it has been agreed that W&P also be
authonsed to bill for their reasonable time cosls given the number of site visits required to clear the office of the assets and for this reason we have
astimated WE&P's fees at 20% of realisations rt respect of the assets with which they are dealing

A contingency of £1,000 has been included for W&P's out 0f pocket disbursements

This represents the joint adminestrators’ estimate of preferential claims, based on the information provided to them by the Company As noted above, it s
anticipated that the loan from Epsilon will enable a dradend of at least £10,000 to be paid to preferental creddors

Epsilon's claim (or certain of Epsilon’'s claim) 1s supported by fixed and floating charges over the assets of the Company At this stage, Epsilen’s claim is
understood 1o be at [east £400,000 It ts kkely that Epsidon will be cwed a further sum of £900,000 m respect of its redeemable preference shares |t s also
not yet certan what portion of Epsilon’s claim is secured by tts fixed and floating charges Should sufficient funds be realised to enable a distribution to be
made to Epsilon under its floating charge then the joint administrators will take steps to properly determine the position in this respect and legal advice can
ke sought accordingly

The claims of HM Revenue & Customs are uncertam

The unsecured claims of the Company’s former employees comprise claims n respect of wage arrears, pay in leu of notice and redunidancy pay

As noted above, 1 15 not yet known what portion of Epsilon's claim 1s secured by sts fixed and fioating charges and, as such, for the purposes of this
estimated outceme statement, the entirety of the loan has been treated as unsecured

The Company 1ssuecd E900,000 of redeemable non-interest beanng preference shares to Epsidon These shares mature on 30 June 2024 As the shares
are redeemable, they have been treated as an unsecured clamm for the purposes of this estimated outcome statement [n the event that a dvidend becomes
payable to unsecured creditors, the [oint admininistrators well take steps to investgate this matter further However, at this stage, there 1s no commercial
benefit in ncurnng the costs of determining the pasition in this regard

It 1s anticipated that the VAT on cosis will be recoverable from HM Revenue & Customs except where otherwise stated



APPENDIX 2

DIRECTOR’S STATEMENT OF AFFAIRS AS AT 28
FEBRUARY 2019



Rule 3.30

Statement of affairs

Name of Company: Company number:
Daniel Stewart & Company Plc 02354159
in the: Court case number:
High Court of Justice Business and 001358 of 2019
Property Courts of England and Wales

[fult name of court]

{a) Insert name and address ~ Statement as to the affairs of (a) Daniel Stewart & Company Plc, 33 Creechurch Lane,

of registered office ofthe | sndon. EC3A 5EB
Company !

on the (b) 28 February 2019, the date that the company entered administration.
{b) Insert date

Statement of Truth

| believe that the facts staled in this statement of affairs are a full, true and complete statement
of the affairs of the above named company as at (b} 28 February 2019, the date that the
company entered administration.

Full name: Patrick Johnson
Signed: S PRy

Dated: 3 Ar~E 2019




A — Summary of Assets

Assets

Assets subject to fixed charge:

N/A

Assets subject o floating charge:
Rent Deposit

Furniture & Fittings

Computer Equipment

Trade Debtors

Other Debtors
Cash at Bank

Uncharged assets:

N/A

Estimated total assets available for preferential creditors

Signature 77 Date 2 “7R% 2e/9

Book Estimated to
Value Realise
£ £
N/A Uncertain
21,588 Uncertain
57,6567 Uncertain
140,643 Uncertain
268,253 Uncertain
19,945 19,945
19,845




A1 — Summary of Liabilities

Estimated total assets available for preferential
creditors (carried from page A}

Liabilities
Preferential creditors:-

Estimated deficiency/surplus as regards preferential creditors

Estimated prescribed part of net property where applicable (to carry forward)

Estimated total assets available for floating charge holders

Debts secured by floating charges

Estimated deficiency/surplus of assets after floating charges

Estimated prescribed part of net property where applicable (brought down)
Total assets available fo unsecured creditors

Unsecured non-preferential claims (excluding any shortfall to floating charge
holders}

Employees/ex employees count = 19

Consumer creditors count = 0

Estimated deficiency/surplus as regards non-preferential creditors
{excluding any shortfall to floating charge holders}

Shortfall to floating charge holders {brought down)
Estimated deficiency/surplus as regards creditors

Issued and called up capital

Estimated total deficiency/surplus as regards members

W Date

Signature

Estimated
to realise
£
£1 19,945
£ (24,101)
£1 (4.158)
£ Nil
£ Nil
£(400,000)
£ | (404,156)
£ N/A
£ Nil
£(1,604,629)
£ 1(1,604,629)
£
£ |(404,158)
£ 1(2,008,785)
£96,064,001)
£ '(8,072,788)

3 APk 29/




Loz sy 5 WG

\_§ sinjeug

682'681 3 - painossun HNS P13 'UOpUCT 1a0NS Nueg Bl - sashojdws
WiIN YIN L0} '¥23 - [BfUBIRRId OF 00j4 1€ ‘dT1 (uopuoT} oukel | seiqbag o -Xg/seakojdwig
P
8606, | alodebuig 8]d SlUBWLISBAU|
safiieys Bupeoy eze|d BINSUIUaY £0- | C# uojisdy
urepsoun 9102/p0/92 | pue paxy Buneiodioosul aunjuadeg | 000'00g'L peoy ebpug YHON Li)
(STIAQTINI NON) SHOLIGIND IUNOISNN 40 STVLIT 5O 18 ITINAIHIS 33S
3
uaalb Jojipato 1q8p (spooisod yjim} juelwle|) Jo
3 Aunaas Jo anjeA Aunoss ejeq Ag ptey Anoas Aue Jo sjiglag jO Junowy SSUDPY JOUP3LD 0 sweN

‘ucissessod s Auedwoo ay) ul Auadoud Jeno sy jo Uoiueal BulWIEp SI0}IpaID pUE S8AIASS 10 SPooB o Aiddns sy} 4o soueape
ut pied syunowse Buiuelo s1swoisng pue sjuaweaiBe sjes peuoIpuod 1o Buises) jajeyd ‘aseyoind-aJ)y Japun sJo}palo |je AJLSpL PUB SIO}PAIS |[E OPN[OUI JSNW NOL 13JON

SHOLIJ3YD JAYYL ANYIINOD



00'0£9'S
00'zse'ee
01685V
0000848
Li'ge
6.608'cZ
00'005's
09'902'vZ
00°000'00¢'L
58'80%
09'€85'2¢
00'Z08'L
£0°059
ee'120'L
00'000'GL
0C°0SY
ooelo'ee
LOaQ'LL
00'66¢
¥6'86E'221
PLPEL'EL
00°005'01L
00°0zZ8'vL
00'002
00°000's
¥6°8E6
002
00'66%
00°86)
A5

braz wystr ¢

AJE VZD3 'UopuoT] ‘pleA uuj MaN Zr-9g '3 Wun

54 WyO3 _cochJ .Qm:am 1=js0UILiRd O

Ud4 LI 'peOY IN0D WEYUSHoL 08) '9Snop suseny) ‘ool pug

DES 67TV ‘aliyspiojusy ‘pietied pIO ‘Aempeog ay | 'asnop peoig

451 9OM 'silysplojuay ‘poomuieyaiog ‘Aep 981813 § '000Z OIPNIS

VdZ MLAA ‘UOPUOT 334G PRIUD)IL 18IS LE-CT 'Ssnoy ARICI ‘| '} SINg
Vvl LLXO Uellelqls) ‘Hodoing ‘pEg sing

dS +13 Jesng yueg saddn o) 100]4 Uiz}

8606/} alodebulg 'ezeid BInsuiuad £0-17# 'peoy 36pug YUON L1}

Z3AS QLA ‘Uopuon 'esiy tasuay t2g

O0¢ 9NT "LodU] ‘peoy AgsiUa 'eoeld uosiEH

OGE 9N 'ujoour ‘peoy AQsiUAA ‘edeld UosLIRH

dri 6)s ‘nysayd 'abpg Asjeply 'aue saisy 'asno pio)bpitg

HAaZ 0LHd 'skmobie|g ‘feniey 'aseq jeog |

ZNE 7142 '‘Wipied 'ABM umoid ‘uojoeg aoueuly

59¢ £840 'salep 'Aliyreen ed ssauisng Ajjydieed ‘sbuipjing eluepug o/
gHL ZZNL Xessng jsel ‘plaon 'ssoup sajbuly ‘aceld seibuny

42 4703 'uopuo? '|jeup(ing '0/Z X08 Od

3¥1 WED3 'uopuot ‘desydised g

Y9 ApO3 ‘UcpuoT Yaang alpug maN 004

THZ 6SS 'xessT 'esg-uo-ybla 'anolq Eouomm ‘asNoy Jalsliouo)y

THZ 638 '%o853 "eag-uo-ybla 'anoss) Aojoay ‘esnop Je1eWIoLON

THZ B8SS 'X85s7 'Bag-ua-ybleT ‘aaoig 410108y '9snap JalalUouOp

NN} 06OA MOA 188ng Jsibnoy 7

X8 $Z3S 'UopuoT ‘aue uoop JieH 55

Z-0 913N ey 'sucisplepy ‘Aep yooudiy "yied SSauIsng 0zZ/0Z | 95N0H SNQLIN
376 0LAM _coﬁEmEm.)_o\S .nmom MEUS ‘BShor _.mmc_a_

Y2 §L0d 'Aeienynn ‘aso)D Buydiy 2z

OHB Z19S 'siisH 'siioqqy pesisue)s "peoy uepAcy 'sBunjep syl 26 iun
ZOE B)S 'sipeay) 'ustliD plesH

% aimeubig

Bulpels eipsin Q0WD
abueloxg %00)g Uopus? 010

Py SBOIMAS (BjDURULY WIS meT 001D
sBujeay 00MD

s48lino) S| LoID

me uoniuby 001D

abueyaxa YOOI Bjeial 0090

Py [eUONBUIBIY] IS A 0049

P 8ld Sjuslisaau] uapsdg L1030

P11 (1N J2unooe 0039

SaUN0ag HemalS (slued 40a0

P dnols poomueq 00Q0

paywIy 8y 9020

PR 121NN BiISeD 500D

asnoH seledwon 009

pi suopnjog ssauisng ajes)pald £002
Aueduron) Juauiuiepae] selodio) 2000
uopLoT jo Ao 100D

AU| % SBIINDSG 10} BINYISU| parapey) 0009
dT1 8jzuayoN g 1exeg £089

di Biequiooig 7080

Py suopesuntlLIey) alapsaaleg 1089
SIUBJUN0DOY palaleys suclleg 0089
PIT I SODIAIBE B BAIAY 90vD

pajwi adoing (|AB1y §0v0

{poomueq Aalg) pi uonelodion sabody yovo
pejw) sbupds pbuy £0VD

pejulT Buexiely saneard Aduy ZOVD
P suolniog Buljcod ity LOVD

887 UosIppy 00vD

3

$584ppy

awep fay

si0}Ipesn Auedwo) - g
91d Aueduion B Jemealg jeiue(
d7171 (uopuon)) Jouhest seigbag



broT ¥y ¢

§§

ainmeublg

6erre'aLe’L Buyjejo | saluz gp
JAR: {42 NdZ 21O ‘Bdlysyag 'AINgMaN ‘'uoRoBUL0N 3| ‘SSN0L BUQJBRCA {Wwooala] 594 SBM) SUOJEPOA 00ND
L9'BEL BPRUED '€S) HSIN NO '0juolo ‘A IS 8pielapy Q01 oU| XS.L (XWL) 2l XS1 0012
94'e5e dNZ 10d ‘anysdwel ‘Uinowshod ‘sue Bulyped ¢ pi1 Alajes eild uepeds 1082
LOERY HHB 89D} 'X8883 'PIOIPOOAN 'PBOY PUSYINGS 'aauas [BIGIO 'L 3UN Alauonels umonjog 008D
00'05L°€ J¥9 AN 'UopuoT 'pecy Uopbulgy 'sucisuey Jeyseu) 2) pajwy sjiod pieyary 704D
Y 0p8'e d3S §13 ‘uopuoT ‘yeyns Aleues 'speuucjod yinog 'Buipiing sleiney uoswiouy sy 0D sIainay uoswioy | & - pi7 sisney LOMD “
[T AQS LHY 'A2ung ‘llypay ‘peoy x0oiqes ‘enuaD uolnguIs|q IIYPeY ‘g HUn oid 210j83Y 004D ,
00'009'6 106 AZDA 'U0puoT] ‘)saljg 8404 | ‘g0 SUNS Uoleasay Aunb3 eaisseibold £0dD ,,
LE2'665'9}) $12 WPD3 ‘uopuo ‘alenhg Jsjscusied o py7 ajonboid Z20dO
000008y 4z L3s 'uopuot 'suen s heH | ‘eusjeD sAeH 471 siedong asnoy Jalem 8dild L0dD ﬁ
0008 MQAZ Y233 Uopu0T 1838 diysiop LT pajwI vealdad 0042 !
00’82y 1vZ Sk ‘uopuot Yedely 19a4s (IN 2 pajiur saiiinoeg eAldo 1000
Z0'Ge9 QS 2110 ey ‘syebswey ‘uoisuely 'Aep BoIAUL ' 1L LN pY] uolinglisig ssdo 0002 ,m
LE'ESY §692-15281 vd "ubingsiig ‘Se9EEZ# X0d oufjsxiel HEAN ZOND ,_
ivrgee'L Hd9 ENM "auiysesue] ‘ueBip ed SSauisng UDkaguiad ‘Unos Weyoasg /£ Pyl JepnagiaN LOND _
09'e55'T UVZ LINY 'Xass3 ‘plojwioy aallg yinog 'esnop jsodoay pajiuwi jsodosy DOND |
3 ssaIppy auweN Aoy

slojipasn Auedwon - g H
a1d Auedwon 9 Hemarg |aiueq
4717 (uopuony) souhes | ssigbeg



btoT wdv & &ed

STV.L0L

m amnjeubis

&/ E2 /82 v w %0/

96 b TEELLH ivmOr Tog 241 "BSA0H Qyo¥?
EE8405L! “Pvasont 2

BB Diiials T

$1°€0 15 ¢ v 206

YOV YyzospenBd €0~1ZH " Oyay 29omve sovar 117

PR ¥t Syngousaam wonsy3

P8y saieysg jo sj|lesg

anjep
JEUILUON

play
saJeys Jo oN

(epoojsod yym) ssalppy

lapjoyaleys Jo elueN

SHIAATOHAUYHS ANVANOD



Joint Administrators’ Comments on the Statement of Affairs
ASSETS

Rent Deposit
It is understood that the landlord in respect of the Company's leasehold trading premises holds a rent
deposit in the sum of £225,568. The realisable value of the rent deposit is uncertain at this stage.

Furniture & Fittings and Computer Equipment

The joint administrators have instructed W&P, an independent firm of insolvency chattel agents, to deal
with the sale of the Company's chatte! assets, comprising furniture, fittings, computer equipment and
art work. It is anticipated that these assets will realise between £8,500 and £10,500.

Trade Debtors
The Company’s trade debts are understood to total £140,643.

The joint administrators are taking steps to recover the trade debts due to the Company. The realisable
value of the ledger is uncertain at this stage.

Other Debtors
The Company's management accounts for the period ended 31 December 2018 indicated that there

were cther debtors totalling £268,253.

Following an analysis of the list described as other debfors it is clear that a large proportion of the
£268,253 has either been received by the Company prior to its entry into administration or has been
extinguished by losses on asset positions (and associated charges).

The joint administrators are taking steps to recover a number of small loans due to the Company and to
realise an investment asset, all of which are comprised within the aforementioned figure of £268,253.

The realisable value is uncertain at this stage.

Cash at Bank
It is understood that the sum of £19,845 is held in the Company’s pre-administration bank account. This

is expected to be received in due course.
LIABILITIES

Preferential Creditors

The claims of preferential creditors comprise the claims of the former employees of the Company for
arrears of wages (up to a maximum of £800 per employee) and holiday pay in its entirety. These are
estimated at £24,101.

The only former employees with claims for arrears of wages are certain of the former directors of the
Company.

Debts Secured by Floating Charge
The management accounts for the period ended 31 December 2018 indicate the sum of £400,000 as a

long term liabilty and it is understood that this represents a loan provided to the Company by Epsilon.



It is anticipated that this sum is likely to have increased since the end of that period. Furthermore,
Epsilon is the beneficiary of a debenture incorporating fixed and floating charges over the Company's
assets created on 26 April 2016 and delivered to Companies House on 6 May 2016. For the purposes
of the statement of affairs, the sum outstanding to Epsilon of £400,000 has been treated as being
supported by Epsilon’s floating charge; however, the position in this respect is not yet certain. it should
be noted that unless there are any sums available after payment in full of preferential claims the
position in this respect is of no significance. In the event that there are sums available to floating
chargefunsecured creditors by vitue of preferential creditors being paid in full then the joint
administrators will make further enquiries and seek legal advice if considered appropriate so as to
determine what portion of Epsilon's claim is supported by fixed and floating charges.

Unsecured Creditors
As noted above, the director has treated the amount repayable to Epsilon under the loan as a debt

secured by a floating charge.

The sum due to unsecured creditors comprises:

i} Trade & Expense Creditors - £519,344
It is anticipated that the claims of trade and expense creditors will ncrease on account
of claims for breach of contract and amounts due to creditors which had not yet been
notified to and/or recorded by the Company as at the date of the appointment of the
joint administrators.

ii} Employees - £185,285
The unsecured claims of employees comprise claims for arrears of wages (over and
above £800 per employee), pay in lieu of notice and redundancy pay.

ifi) Epsilon - £900,000
The Company's management accounts for the period ended 31 December 2018
indicate a long term liability of £900,000 due to Epsilon in respect of preference
shares. It is understood that these were redeemable non-interest bearing (but profit
sharing) shares and that they would mature in the future. For the purposes of the
statement of affairs the director has treated this liability as being unsecured. The joint
administrators will take steps to determine the true position in this respect should there
be any sums available after payment in full of preferential claims, as noted above.

The claims of HMRC are not known at this stage and have therefore not been included within the
director’s statement of affairs.

Creditors’ claims are subject to agreement and will not be prejudiced by omission from the statement of
affairs or by inclusion in a different amount from that claimed.

The estimated tctal deficiency, including the calculation of the prescribed part of the Company's net
property, is subject to the costs of administration and distribution for which no provision is made in the
staternent of affairs,



APPENDIX 3

REMUNERATION AND EXPENSES

Total time spent to 5 April 2019 on this assignment amounts to 171.2 hours at an average composite rate of
£282.33 per hour resulting in total time costs to 5 April 2019 of £48,335.50.

To assist creditors in determining this matter, the following further information appears in this appendix:

O Begbies Traynor's charging policy;

Pre-administration Time Costs Summary with Pre-Administration Time Costs Analysis;
Narrative summary of time costs incurred;

Table of time spent and charge-out value;

The joint administrators’ fees estimate; and

Details of the expenses that the joint administrators consider will be, or are likely to be, incurred.

0O0O0D0GOo

In addition, a copy of ‘A Creditors Guide to Administrators’ Fees (E&W) 2017° which provides guidance on
creditors’ rights can be obtained online at www.begbies-traynor.com/creditorsguides Alternatively, i you
require a hard copy of the Guide, please contact my office and § will arrange to send you a copy.

Finally, the Association of Business Recovery Professionals (R3) has set up a website that contains a step-by-
step guide designed to help creditors navigate their way through an insolvency process which includes
information in relation to remuneration. You can access the website at the following address:

http /Awww . creditorinsolvencygquide.co. uk/




BEGBIES TRAYNOR CHARGING POLICY

INTRODUCTION

This note applies where a licensed insolvency practitioner in the firm is acting as an office
holder of an insolvent estate and seeks creditor approval to draw remuneration on the
basis of the time properly spent in dealing with the case. It also applies where further
information is to be provided to creditors regarding the office holder's fees following the
passing of a resolution for the office hoider to be remunerated on a time cost basis. Best
practice guidance’ requires that such information should be disclosed to those who are
responsible for approving remuneration.

In addition, this note applies where creditor approval is sought to make a separate charge
by way of expenses or disbursements to recover the cost of facilities provided by the firm.
It also applies where payments are to be made to parties other than the firm, but in
relation to which the office holder, the firm or any associate has an interest. Best practice
guidance’ indicates that such charges should be disclosed to those who are responsible
for approving the office holder's remuneration, together with an explanation of how those
charges are calculated.

OFFICE HOLDER'S FEES IN RESPECT OF THE ADMINISTRATION OF INSOLVENT ESTATES

The office holder has overall responsibility for the administration of the estate. He/she will
delegate tasks to members of staff. Such delegation assists the office holder as it allows
him/her to deal with the more complex aspects of the case and ensures that work is
being carried out at the appropriate level. There are various levels of staff that are
employed by the office holder and these appear below.

The firm operates a time recording system which aflows staff working on the case along
with the office holder to allocate their time to the case. The time is recorded at the
individual's hourly rate in force at that time which is detailed below.

EXPENSES INCURRED BY OFFICE HOLDERS IN RESPECT OF THE ADMINISTRATION OF INSOLVENT
ESTATES

Best practice guidance classifies expenses into twe broad categories:

Category 1 disbursements (approval not required) - specific expenditure that is directly
related to the case and referable to an independent external supplier’s invoice. All such
items are charged to the case as they are incurred.

Category 2 disbursements (approval required) - ttems of expenditure that are directly
related to the case which include an element of shared or allocated cost and are based
on a reasonable method of calculation, but which are not payable to an independent

third party.
{A) The following items of expenditure are charged to the case (subject to approval):

+ Internal meeting room usage for the purpose of physical meetings is charged at
the rate of £150 per meeting,; and
» Car mileage is charged at the rate of 45 pence per mile.

! Staternent of Insolvency Practice 9 (SIP 8) — Remuneration of insolvency office holders in England 3 Wales

2 ibid 1

ADM1802F



(B)

Expenses which should be lreated as Category 2 disbursements (approval
required) — in addition to the two categories referred to above, best practice
guidance indicates that where payments are to be made to outside parties in
which the office holder or his firm or any associate has an interest, these should
be treated as Category 2 disbursements.

Services provided by other entities within the Begbies Traynor group

The following item of expenditure which relates to services provided by an entity
within the Begbies Traynor group, of which the office holder’s firm is a member,
is also to be charged to the case (subject to approval):

Instruction of Eddisons Insurance Services Limited (‘EIS”) to provide insurance
broking services and specifically open cover insurance for the insurabie risks
relating to the case. The cost of open cover insurance will vary during the course
of the case depending upon the value of the assets and liability risks. The
forecasted cost of insurance, inclusive of Insurance Premium Tax, is not
expected to exceed £500 in this case.

In accordance with standard insurance industry practice, EIS will receive
payment of commission for the services it provides from the insurer The
commission is caiculated as a percentage of the insurance premiums payable
and such percentage will depend upon the class or classes of assets being
insured.

E1S will invoice the insolvent estate for the premium(s) due on the insurer's behalf
and receive payment from the estate. EIS will in turn account to the insurer for
the premium(s) payable after deducting any commission payable by the insurer.

The following items of expenditure will normally be treated as general office
overheads and will not be charged to the case although a charge may be made
where the precise cost to the case can be determined because the item satisfies
the test of a Category 1 disbursement:

Telephone and facsimile
Printing and photocopying
Stationery



BEGBIES TRAYNOR CHARGE-OUY RATES

Begbies Traynor is a national firm. The rates charged by the various grades of staff that
may work on a case are set nationally, but vary to suit local market conditions. The rates
applying to the Londan office as at the date of this report are as foliows:

Charge-out rate
(£ per hour)
18 March 2019

Grade of staff until further notice
Partner/Consultant 645 - 710
Director 515

Senior Manager 440
Manager 410
Assistant Manager 315

Senior Administrator 290
Administrator 220
Trainee Administrator 160
Support 160

Prior to 18 March 2018, the following rates applied:

Charge-out rate

Grade of staff {£ per hour)
Partner/Consultant 495 - 550
Director 395
Senior Manager 365
Manager 315
Assistant Manager 285
Senior Administrator 250
Administrator 220
Trainee Administrator 160
Support 160

Time spent by support staff such as secretarial, administrative and cashiering staff is
charged directly to cases. It is not carried as an overhead.

Time is recorded in 6 minute units.



1.1

1.2

1.3

PRE ADMINISTRATION TIME COSTS SUMMARY
CASE OVERVIEW

This overview is intended to provide sufficient information to enable the body respensible for the
approval of pre-administration costs to consider the level of those costs in the context of the
case,

Time costs information

Details of the time spent by each grade of staff prior to the appointment of the joint administrators
and the overall average hourly charge out rate for the pre-administration work are set out in the
attached table.

Full details of the work undertaken by the jeint administrators and their staff prior to appointment
are set out below and in the joint administrators’ Statement of Proposals,

Overview of work undertaken prior to appointment
On 29 January 2019, the Company engaged Begbies Traynor to provide a letter of advice to the
Company's board of directors covering:

A high level summary of the current financial and regulatory position;

An assessment of the solvency of the Company;,

Commentary on directors’ duties,

Insolvency options; and

A recommendation for the board of directors of the Company as to next steps.

Based on the information available to Begbies Traynor, it was apparent that the Company was
both cash flow and balance sheet insolvent within the meaning of Section 123 of the Act and on
1 February 2019 the Company engaged Begbies Traynor to provide advice in reiation fo the
placing of the Company into administration.

Kirstie Jane Provan and Irvin Cohen, licensed insotvency practitioners and a partner and director
of Begbies Traynor respectively, together with their staff, met with Patrick Johnson, a director of
the Company, and Compliymatic. They also engaged with Epsilon, a secured creditor of the
Company and majority shareholder of the Company, to discuss the financial position of the
Company and placing it into administration.

This involved working closely with the Company'’s director, employees and Complymatic in order
to liaise and agree with the FCA the strategy for winding down the Company's affairs and for
placing the Company intc administration. As a result of this, the joint administrators and their
staff regularly attended the Company’s trading premises between 1 February 2019 and their
appointment on 28 February 2019.

On 7 February 2019, a Notice of intention to appoint administrators (‘NOI"} was filed in court,
following FCA consent being supplied and a Special Administration process under Financial
Services and Markets Act being discounted.

On or around 18 February 2019, communications were issued by the Company to its clients
advising that the Company was no longer in a position to provide any form of investment service
and that it was in the process of winding down its operations The communications further
advised that the clients should take steps to instruct the Company to either return or move therr
assets and investments on or before 26 February 2019, at which point the client accounts would
become dormant and following which clients would need to contact the respective custodians
directly in order to deal with their assets and investments. This course of action was agreed
between the proposed joint administrators, Complymatic and the FCA as it was seen to limit the
risk of client loss.

XADM1805P



1.4

156

1.6

17

1.8

1.9

Notice was also given to the Company's comorate clients that engagements were to be
terminated and the majority of staff were made redundant.

During this period, steps were also taken to establish whether all or part of the Company's
husiness and assets could be sold. Non-disclosure agreements were entered into with several
interested parties; however, given the position the Company found itself in and the nature of its
assets (comprising mainly contact lists including confidential data) it was determined that a sale
of the business, or of its client lists, was not a feasible option.

The Company’s external IT consultants were instructed to ensure that the Company's IT
systems were properly maintained with a process agreed for decommissioning, as well as
arranging for access to be removed when the Company’s employees were made redundant, to
ensure data security.

Due to the uncertainty surrounding the level of the Company's realisable assets, Epsilon agreed
with the proposed joint administrators a funding facility, referred to throughout the joint
administrators’ Statement of Proposals as the Administration Loan. This was agreed during the
period prior to the joint administrators’ appointment and executed pending their appointment.

A further NCI was filed in court on 22 February 2019, and the joint administrators were
subsequently appointed on 28 February 2019.

Complexity of work undertaken prior to appointment

The Company was regulated by the FCA and by virlue of the nature of ifs business held
confidential information in respect of its clients. The strategy, which had to be agreed with the
FCA, was more complex than in the case of an ordinary {non-FCA regulated) administration of a
company, and it is considered that additional work was required as a consequence of this.
Additional work was undertaken in order to minimise the risks of losses being incurred by the
Company's clients, many of whom were individuals.

Exceptional responsibilities

The joint administrators assisted the Company on matters which had the potential to impact on
its large numbers of investment clients; exceptional responsibilities were placed on the joint
administrators in this case.

The proposed joint administrators’ effectiveness
The joint administrators consider that they acted efficiently and effectively in the period prior to
their appointment as joint administrators.

The views of the creditors

The joint administrators liaised closely with Epsilon as the principal secured creditor and major
shareholder. Their agreement to provide the Administration Loan has enabled the statutory
purpose of administration to be met and therefore enabled the strategy as currently pursued to
be achievable,

Approval of fees, expenses and disbursements incurred in the period prior fo

appointment

The joint administrators are seeking a resoiution in relation to their unpaid pre-administration
costs as follows: “That the unpaid pre-administration costs detailed in the joint administrators’
Statement of Proposals for achieving the purpose of administration be approved for payment.”

Expenses and disbursements incurred in the period prior to appointment where payment
is proposed to be made to Begbies Traynor and/or another entity within the Begbies
Traynor Group

No Category 2 disbursements, nor disbursements which should be treated as such, were
incurred by the joint administrators prior to their appointment



1.1

241

22

Other professionals employed & their costs

Fieldfisher LLP ("FFW"), an independent firm of solicitors were engaged by the Company / the
joint administrators prior to the joint administrators’ appointment (for the purposes of placing the
Company into administration). FFW have the relevant experience of insolvency and regulatory
matters to enable them to deal with this insolvency efficiently and effectively.

Staffing and management
The staff utilised by the joint adminisirators to work on this matter were considered to be of the
necessary grade and with the requisite experience for an engagement of this nature.

EXPLANATION OF OFFICE HOLDERS' CHARGING AND DISBURSEMENT RECOVERY
POLICIES

Begbies Traynor's policy for charging fees and expenses incurred by office holders is attached at
Appendix 3.

The rates charged by the various grades of staff who may work on a case are attached at
Appendix 3.



SUMMARY OF TIME COSTS AND EXPENSES

This summary, which should be read in conjunction with the Time Costs Analysis attached, is intended
to provide sufficient information to enable the body responsible for the approval of the joint
administrators’ fees to consider the level of their fees and expenses in the context of the case.

What work has been done since the joint administrators were appointed, why was that work
necessary and what has been the financial benefit (if any) to creditors?

Details of the types of work that generally fall into the headings mentioned below are available on the
joint administrators’ firm's website - hitp://www begbies-traynorgroup com/work-details. Under the
following headings the specific work that has been undertaken on this case has been explained. Not
every piece of work has been described, but it has been sought to give a proportionate overview which
provides sufficient detail to allow creditors to understand what has been done, why it was necessary
and what financial benefit (if any) the work has provided to creditors.

The costs incurred in relation to each heading are set out in the Time Costs Analysis which is attached.

General case administration and planning & Compliance with the Insolvency Act Rules and best
practice

Members of the joint administrators’ staff attended the Company’s trading premises on the day of the
joint administrators’ appointment, and on a number of occasions thereafter, in order to:

+ Facilitate the close down of the Company's office;

* Meet with the Company’s employees and give them formal notice of the termination of their
contracts of employment;

s  Meet with the director;

+ Facilitate the coliection of the Company’s books and records and to identify key records for the
purposes of realising the Company’s assets;

+ Meet with W&P to allow access to the Company's premises to facilitate the sale of the chattel
assets; and

+ Meet with the Company's extenal IT consultants for the purposes of winding down the
Company's {T platform and secure backups of the Company's electronic records.

The Company was regulated by the FCA and, because of the nature of its business, held large
quantities of paper records, some of which contained confidential data. Consequently, a large amount
of time has been spent by the joint administrators’ staff attending the Company's former trading
premises and ccilating the records and generally overseeing the collection of those records by Restore
Plc, the storage and coliection agents instructed by the joint administrators to deal with the collection,
storage and {eventual) destruction of the Company’s books and records. The bocks and records are
stored securely and will be destroyed at the appropriate time.

Miscellaneous documents and loose papers have also been securely and confidentially destroyed by
Restore Plc.

The joint administrators have complied with their statutory duties as regards appointment notifications
and administration bank accounts have been set up so that receipts and payments into and from the
administration estate can be processed. Electronic and physical case files have been opened in order
to facilitate the efficient management of the administration by the administrators and their staff. {nternal
case strategy meetings and discussions have also taken place at regular intervals in order to ensure
that the administration process is being efficiently progressed.

XADM1804P



14071

00 0000 3 21ep 0} umelp $09) 1830 ]
[ seese 00 08+ 00 091 00°02Z 00'282 00 568 00 567 3 8384 Aunoy sbessayl
00 SEv'69 Q0211 00'248') 00°991°L 05'67Y L 00'G51'SE 06'189'91 3 9pesb yeis Aq 1500 awy) (230 ]
L L6L L0 LH €S L 0§ 0 68 LEE apesb yers Aq sinoy (ejoy|
[E=HN
9 £9€ 0G £v9'12 05 65 69l 9zv 5103084|p Ui souspuadsalics pue sBupaay slayieil Ja10
00'G6¢€ 05 8Ll GEO0 ) sBuil@aw pue souspucdsaliod - painses
00'G8Z 05 g 0L 0 [44] SIDUPaID YD Saojpasn
£E L£2 00 Fer's 009 [A4 9i S}@SSE [+ S§§8LISNG jO 8BS jo uoleijoBan sjossy
gL ¥EE 00'080'2Y 09 801 L6 S pr ¥ Z¢ Buuued asen
99 Z2Z 05 L¥l't 09 gL L0 LML 60 ¥z 9| £l uQelsiuiwpyY uonelSIuupPY
%:ow_ M—mmh_u:d. 31800 awi] SINOH R0 | Hodang UIpYy Jup uwpy WLUDY JUg 1Buyy 188y JBuyy 15U ug igpRalg {BLuE IpeIn ues
dAUBINSUOY

610¢/20/8¢ 01 0002/10/10 WO.4 POiIdcf 3Y | 04 SISAIEUY SIS07) BUIt] GOLNSIUIPY -3l Jyd £59v(110 - Juawiuioddy 214 - 9jd Auedwio) g Lemalg jBiuect




Finally, time recorded in respect of statutory reports relates to some of the time incurred in preparing
this report, the joint administrators’ Statement of Proposals, which is a requirement of the Act.

Realisation of assels

The joint administrators have reviewed certain of the Company's books and records and have started
to take steps with a view to collecting the debts due to the Company To date, no sums have been
realised in this regard.

Investigations have been made into the Company’s intangible assets and investments to determine
their realisable value Discussions have taken place with interested parties but at this stage the
realisable values of such assets are considered to be highly uncertain. Further information will be
provided to creditors in this respect at the appropriate time.

As in the joint administrators’ Statement of Proposals, W&P have been engaged by the joint
administrators to deal with the sale of the Company’s chatte! assets and certain of the time incurred
under this heading relates to the time incurred fiaising with W&P as weil as meeting them at the
Company's former trading premises. All of the Company's chattel assets have now been removed from
the site.

Finally, the joint administrators have entered into correspondence with the landlord for the property from
which the Company traded with regards to a rent deposit in the sum of £225,568 held by it. The
reaiisable value of the rent deposit is presently uncertain.

Dealing with all creditors’ claims (inciuding employees), cormespondence and distibutions

The joint administrators and their staff have corresponded with and liaised with a number of the
Company’s creditors and former employees with regards to their claims.

A large number of queries from the various clients of the Company have been dealt with by e-mail and
telephene. It remains to be seen whether any of those clients might have claims against the Company;
however, at this stage it appears that clients have generally been able to make contact with the
custodians of their assets and investments and, as such, the joint administrators have not received any
notification that claims have arisen in this respect. The joint administrators and their staff continue to
refer the clients to the relevant custodians and have liaised (and continue to liaise) closely with the
Company's director and cne of the former employees where necessary to assist with dealing with such
queries.

The joint administrators have also liaised with Epsilon with regards to the costs of the adminisiration
and progress to date.

Finally, the joint administrators have collated and submitted the relevant information to the Redundancy
Payments Office ("RPQO") to enable payment by the RPO of certain elements of the former employees’
claims against the Company. The joint administrators have assisted employees with their claims where
possible.

Time Costs Analysis

An analysis of time costs is attached showing the time spent by each grade of staff on the different
types of work involved in the case, and giving the total costs and average hourly rate charged foreach
work type.

Please note that the analysis provides details of the work undertaken by the joint administrators and
their staff following their appointment only.

In relation to costs incurred by the joint administrators prior to their appointment on 28 February 2019,
approval is sought separately as set out in the main body of this report.



What work remains to be done, why is this necessary and what financial benefit (if any) will it
provide to creditors?

General case administration and planning & Compliance with the Insclvency Act Rules and best
practice

It is likely that certain correspondence (including e-mail correspendence) and telephone calls will be
recorded under general case administration.

In line with best practice guidance, the joint administrators will conduct periodic case reviews to ensure
that the purpose of administration being pursued continues to be attainable and that all matters are
being efficiently progressed, most notably in relation to matters which may lead to recoveries for the
administration estate. Periodic bond reviews will also be undertaken which are required under statute.

The joint administrators are required to produce progress reports at the end of each six month period,
as well as final progress reports at the conclusion of the administration, by the Act and Rules which are
made available to all of the Company's creditors. A copy of the reports must also be filed at Companies
House.

The administration bank accounts will continue to be monitored and all receipts and payments will be
processed accordingly.

Invesfigations

The joint administrators will undertake a review of the Company's affairs in due course in order to
determine whether there are any possible recoveries, including rights of action against third parties
(connected or otherwise), for the benefit of the administration estate.

The joint administrators also have a statutory duty to investigate the conduct of the directors and any
person they consider to be or have been a shadow or de facto director during the period of three years
before the date of the joint administraters’ appointment, in relation to their management of the affairs of
the Company and the causes of its failure. The joint administrators are obliged to submit confidential
reports to the Department for Business, Energy & Industrial Strategy.

Realisation of assets

The joint administrators will continue to deatl with the coliection of sums due to the Company and the
realisation of any investment assets owned by the Company, as described under this heading earlier in
this document.

Dealing with all creditors’ claims (including employees), correspondence and distributions

The joint administrators will continue to note the claims of unsecured creditors and deal with claims and
queries as appropriate. It is anticipated that the preferential claims of the Company will be adjudicated
upon in due course to enable a dividend to be declared in respect of the preferential claims against the
Company at the appropriate time,

Other matters which include seeking decisions from credifors (via DCP and/or via Decision Procedures)

tax, litigation, pensions and travel

A decision of the preferential creditors will be sought with regard to the joint administrators’ fees
(inciuding pre-appointment fees) as detailed in the main body of this report. It may be necessary to
seek further decisions from the preferential creditors of the Company with regard to other matters at a
later date.



Periodic VAT and cotporation tax returns will be submitted to HMRC as and when required.
How much will this further work cost?

In line with the joint administrators’ fees estimate, the further work detailed above is estimated to cost
approximately £45,000.

Expenses
Details of the expenses that the joint administrators expect to incur in connection with the work that

remains to be done referred to above, as well as expenses that have already been incurred, are set out
in the estimate of anticipated expenses attached at Appendix 3.



Lav

N 3 S3EP 9} UMEIP B3} |EICL
CC'ZRT 00 09l 00 oAl Q0 027 000 50 162 1] 00D BZ 28k 55895 3 %8 Alnoy abesany
05 S5E'3Y Q0 rit 00 pPrLL 00 9L’z 00 roL'sz 05°928°F 00 B2 zapesb 1235 Aq 1503 awiy) B30
it rz 4t g Lok zl #peab jeus £q nanoy (#ioL
Sr'aRk 05”201 r vy %] ISR SRy Joy BIoL
000 voyednn
a0 §LE 05 s L6 Lo xe|
00 021 00 859 L k¥ 1B 194} pUB SUCIEU
e - uoi by "xey “sGupaen
's10ppasd Jo tuoisdap Bupas
000 $I01PaI3 )0 SUOISESH BuIyeRs SIPN{BLI YIIYM Siw J3Y
pur d A \priaug)
€5 96¢ o0'0se'L L5149 £ L'0 25k 4'h L HLUJRID SXOYUPMS i YUm Bujjeeg Joj (110,
060 BALWILICD SI0UPRID SUORNGHIS|
O LI}
obsz 00 8508 za i Lo el 51 s (e saumpueda
10y
85 Zor 00 Z8ST 65 St 53 pRIMDRG| Slumpd S0MPD (v yym Buljea;
oo Buipwi] o) 10 |
500 Buipes | Buipe.,
[ oo'sBE'Y ViZ ¢ el 50 5k IRAEER JO UOjIEEIBAY Joj 8101
000 S1esse Alied PiYLANL o UohusleY
ZZ BZE 0D 8sE £ Z 0k (4] 50 33 $9|ES jas9e HUE sSeuIsng ‘Ausdolg
B2 0BT 00 (EB'T 60 5 85 L0040 1980 S19EEE JO UQ/jes!|ea}
sLloe 0Ll &0 &0 (X)) 0 ssueneBpsanu) Joy (rioL
$i £0E 00 0z 60 £0 L3 zo suopebnsaaul pue y0QD $uopebysaau
thoforad Jabq pua sRINY
SFOLE 0'SLY'EZ 2L g ZTh ey (X e oy Kousajosu| wg) yim soueydwoy Joy |81oL
St Zor 09 \¥6'8 I444 ¥ 6L e 133 S| jo Wawaiels pUB Buigodsr Siomeis
00a BINSO(D @SR
E,
sael 05 15 9z 0z 50 Lo Fuopuog pue ButOa| e 150q pur soiny 13
(2324 05 ZZ0'EL g iy EQL 1Te Lz ez dd A A4 uym 1l
YESUATE
2LEE 00"180'LE 0'08 ¥ Lof [¥] 0's [xd gk pus Y A5ED (RISLAE) A0y (MIAL
I ¥0Z 06 2E5 L B a5 ¥ T e Bl L Z az L vonensiuupy Buuua
Z6 LBZ 09 L5L'E 2Lk % 69 zo Buiuugid #5eD | pue uonea U WPY 9Sw) FIsURE

GLOC/POIGO OL BLOZ/E0/RE W0l SIsAleuy $1$00 awny NAY CSOVAL0 -

uonelsILILPY - 3|4 AuedwoeD ¢ Vemals 1Biueq 6d4iS



XADM180GP

THE JOINT ADMINISTRATORS' FEES ESTIMATE

Further to the joint administrators’ appointment, they are seeking to be remunerated on a time costs basis.
Details of their firm’s hourly charge-out rates are set out in the charging policy which accompanies this
estimate. Prior to creditors determining the basis upon which the joint administrators are to be remunerated,
they are obliged to produce a fees estimate and to provide it to each creditor of whose details they are
aware so that it can be approved at the same time as the basis of their remuneration.

The joint administrators’ fees estimate for the administration is set out below. Please note that blended
hourly rates have been used which take account of the various levels of staff that are likely to undertake
each area of work. These can be seen in the average hourly rate column.

Details of the work that the administrators and their Hours Time cost Average

staff propose to undertake £ hourly rate
£

General case administration and planning 100.2 22,995.50 229.50

Compliance with the Insolvency Act, Rules and best 98.0 28,434 .00 290.14 |

practice

Investigations 355 10,530.00 296.62

Realisation of assets 47 1 14,933.50 317.06

Trading - - -

Dealing with all creditors’ claims (including 38.3 13,283.50 346.83

employees), correspondence and distributions

Other matters which include seeking decisicns from 12.8 3,110.50 243.01

creditors (via DCP and/or via Decision Procedures),

meetings, tax, litigation, pensions and travel

Total hours 331.9

Total time costs 93,287.00

281.07

Overall average hourly rate £

For the avoidance of any doubt, the above estimate relates to the period of administration only; it does not
relate to any work that is to be undertaken in any insolvency procedure following the administraticn.

Should creditors require further information on how this estimate has been produced this can be obtained
from the joint administrators’ firm's website at hitp.//'www.begbies-traynotgroup com/fee-estimates.

A more detailed explanation of the work that falls into the categories mentioned in the table above can be
obtained from the firm’s website at http.//www begbies-traynorgroup.com/wori-detalls.

Dated: 9 April 2018



XADM1807P

DETAILS OF THE EXPENSES THAT THE JOINT ADMINISTRATORS CONSIDER WILL BE, OR ARE
LIKELY TO BE, INCURRED DURING THE COURSE OF THE ADMINISTRATION

[ No.

Type of expense

Description

Estimate
£

Advertisements

Of appointment, requisitioned meetings,
dividends etc.

84.60

Bond

An Insolvency Practitioner is required to have a
bond in place to protect the estate from
misappropriation of funds.

148.50

Insurance

An Insolvency Practitioner is required to ensure
that there is sufficient insurance cover over the
assets of the insolvent entity.

500.00

Storage and
destruction costs

An Insolvency Practitioner is required to retain
relevant books and records of the insolvent entity
in order to carry out his/her duties as office
holder. In addition, following case closure the
insolvency Practitioner will retain his/her working
papers to allow any queries or issues raised to
be dealt with.

4,000.00

Agents’ sale fees
and disbursements

Willlams & Partners Ltd dealt with the sale of the
Company's chattel assets and their fees and
disbursements will represent an expense of the
administration.

2,700.00

Legal fees and
disbursements

The fees of any solicitors and/or barristers
instructed to assist the Insolvency Practitioner
and their anticipated disbursements.

15,000.00

Bank charges

An Insolvency Practitioner is required to operate
a separate bank account in relation to the
insolvent entity’s estate.

100.00

IT costs

it may be necessary to pay certain IT related
costs for the purposes of carrying out the joint
administrators’ functions and securing the
Company's electronic records.

1,000.00

Travel

It may be necessary to attend external meetings
and attend on the Company’s former trading
premises.

150.00

10.

Room hire

For requisitioned physical meetings of creditors,
meetings with the director and meetings with
third parties where necessary.

350.00




11. Postage costs Costs incurred in relation to the sending of letters 150.00
in refation to the administration.

12. Mait redirection A mail redirection is to be set up so that post sent 303.00
to the Company’s former trading address is
redirected to the joint administrators.

For the aveidance of any doubt, the above estimate relates to the period of administration only, it does not
relate to any expenses that will or may be incurred in any insolvency procedure following the administration.




AMO3

Notice of Administrator’s Proposals

B Presenter information

“ Important information

! You do not have to give any contact information, but if
: you do it will help Companies House if there is a query
on the form. The contact information you give will he
visible to searchers of the public record.

Cantact namae

Joshua Stuart

All information on this form will appear on the
pubtic record.

E Where to send

Cnmpany name

Begbies Traynor {London) LLP
I

1 wdtiress

31st Floor
40 Bank street

¢ Pusttann

i
i
\

London

Lounty Regror

T e 14 s nIRD

ST 090 7516 1520

Checklist

We may return forms completed incorrectly or
| with infermation missing.

Please make sure you have remembered the

following:

O The company name and number match the
information held on the public Register.

I You have attached the required documents

T You have signed and dated the form.

You may return this form to any Companies House
address, however for expediency we advise you to

return it to the address below:
i
' The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,

Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3UZ.
DX 33050 Cardiff.

ﬂ Further information

I

+ For further information please see the guidance notes
. on the website at www.gov.uk/companieshouse

| or email enquines@companieshouse gov.uk

I

This form is available in an

\ alternative format. Please visit the
 forms page on the website at
 www.gov.uk/companieshouse

|

This form has been prowided free of charge by Companies House,

04/17 Version 1.0



